
- 1 - 

 
BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
MEETING OF THE AUDIT BOARD 

 
MONDAY, 10TH DECEMBER 2007 AT 6.00 PM 

 
CONFERENCE ROOM, THE COUNCIL HOUSE, BURCOT LANE, BROMSGROVE 

 
MEMBERS: Councillors C. J. K. Wilson (Chairman), S. R. Colella (Vice-

Chairman), Mrs. H. J. Jones, D. McGrath, C. R. Scurrell, 
Mrs. C. J. Spencer and E. C. Tibby 
 

AGENDA 
 

1. To receive apologies for absence  
 

2. Declarations of Interest  
 

3. To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Audit Board held 
on 15th October 2007 (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

4. Internal Audit Performance and Workload (Pages 5 - 14) 
 

5. Recommendation Tracker (Pages 15 - 32) 
 

6. Risk Management Tracker (Pages 33 - 38) 
 

7. To consider any other business, details of which have been notified to the 
Head of Legal, Equalities and Democratic Services prior to the 
commencement of the meeting and which the Chairman, by reason of special 
circumstances, considers to be of so urgent a nature that it cannot wait until 
the next meeting  

 K. DICKS 
Chief Executive  

The Council House 
Burcot Lane 
BROMSGROVE 
Worcestershire 
B60 1AA 
29th November 2007 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE AUDIT BOARD 
 

MONDAY, 15TH OCTOBER 2007 AT 6.00 P.M. 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors C. J. K. Wilson (Chairman), S. R. Colella (Vice-Chairman), 
Mrs. H. J. Jones, D. McGrath, C. R. Scurrell (during Minute Nos. 22/07 to 
part of 25/07), Mrs. C. J. Spencer and E. C. Tibby 
 

 Observer: Councillor G. N. Denaro   
 

 Officers: Mr. K. Dicks, Ms. J. Pickering, Mr. N. Shovell and Ms. D. Parker-
Jones 

 
 

22/07 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 

23/07 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 

24/07 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Audit Board held on 17th September 2007 
were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be approved as a correct record. 
 

2
[...]
acity and governance to support the Council's improvement priorities.  The 
direction of travel assessment would also include some extra focus on this.  
Ms Cave added that Mr Stevens would be discussing with the Chief Executive 
how and when the capacity and governance assessment was to be 
undertaken. 
 
In relation to the initial risk assessment undertaken for the Council's use of 
resources, the Head of Financial Services advised that officers were fully 
aware of the risks identified and that the Internal Audit team would be 
monitoring these and raising any issues of concern as appropriate.   
 
RESOLVED that the 2007/08 Audit and Inspection Plan be noted and 
approved. 
 

26/07 ETHICAL/SOCIAL POLICY  
 
Following a request made at the full Council on 27th June 2007, a report 
which informed Members of the existing social/ethical policies which were in 
place with the main provider of the Council's banking services, and which also 
reported on the options for the development of an ethical policy for the Council 
corporately, was considered. 
 
It was noted that HSBC Bank currently provided the banking arrangements for 
the Council.  A summary of the Corporate Responsibility policy that had been 
adopted by HSBC was appended to the report, which represented HSBC 
policies on ethical issues such as: lending proposals and investments; the 
promotion of good environmental practice and sustainable development; and 
commitment to the welfare and development of each local community.  It was 
noted that the HSBC had a robust corporate responsibility in place, which it 
used as the framework for any transactions undertaken on behalf of the 
Council. 
 
The Head of Financial Services advised that only HSBC and the Co-operative 
Bank had robust Corporate Responsibility policies in place.  She added that 
over the last 18 months there had been an improvement in the procurement 
policies and practices undertaken by the Council, which involved officers 
having to consider a number of factors when procuring assets, supplies or 
services.  Members felt it important to ensure that checks were in place to 
ensure that officers were complying with the necessary requirements in this 

Page 2



Audit Board 
15th October 2007 

regard, which the Head of Financial Services confirmed would be incorporated 
into the system. 
 
RESOLVED that the summary of the HSBC Corporate Responsibility policy be 
noted; and 
 
RECOMMENDED that, it being noted that with only the HSBC Bank and Co-
operative Bank having robust Corporate Responsibility policies in place, and 
following consideration of the internal policies in place at the Council and in 
acknowledging the development of future plans, that Members be satisfied 
that current organisational requirements were being met and that it be agreed 
that there was no need for further action at this time.    
 

The meeting closed at 6.55 pm 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT BOARD 
 

10TH DECEMBER 2007 
 

INTERNAL AUDIT PERFORMANCE AND WORKLOAD 
 
Responsible Portfolio Holder Councillor Geoff Denaro 
Responsible Head of Service Head of Financial Services 

 
 
1.  SUMMARY 
 
1.1 To present a summary of the current performance and workload of the Internal Audit 

Section. 
 
2. RECOMENDATION 
 
2.1 The Audit Board is recommended to note and approve the: 
 

• Current status and work completed on the 2007/08 Audit Plan. 
• The removal of four reviews from the 2007/08 Audit Plan. 
• Work completed by the Internal Audit Section between September and November 

2007. 
• Work regarding any investigations. 
• Current Performance Indicator statistics. 
• Amendments to the section’s standard documentation. 
 

3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 Following the Audit Board meeting on the 25th April 2006, a number of standard 

agenda items and topics were agreed. This report includes information on the 
following areas: 

 
• 2007/08 Audit Pl
[...]
esource 
levels at 86% for the year. 
 

Projects 120.0 73.0 102.0 (85%) Prediction based on resource 
levels at 86% for the year. 
 

Contingency 68.0 31.5 56.0 (82%) Prediction based on resource 
levels at 86% for the year. 
 

Previous 
Years Work 

10.0 14.5 14.5 (145%) Additional time required to 
complete the 2006/07 reviews. 
 

Fraud 42.0 12.5 20.0 (48%) Less time due to the section 
being involved in fewer fraud 
investigations. 
 

Administration 15.0 11.5 17.0 (110%) Additional administration time. 
 

Management 128.0 100.5 142.0 (111%) Additional time required for 
recruitment, new starter 
training, the Council’s new 
external auditors and general 
training. 
 

Leave 182.0 72.0 143.5 (79%) Prediction based on resource 
levels at 86% for the year. 
 

TOTAL 1040.0 513.0 892.0 (86%) Predicted total time, due to 
Auditor vacancies. 
 

 
4.3 As it is predicted that by the 31st March 2008 the section will have only had access to 

86% of its planned staff resources, it is proposed that four audit reviews (14%) be 
removed from the 2007/08 Audit Plan: 

 
• Dolphin Centre: due to its low risk score and possible trust transfer. The potential 

trust transfer is being reviewed as part of the Project Management Methodology 
audit. 

Page 8



• Licensing & Taxi Licensing: due to its low risk score. 
• Refuse Collection & Recycling: although the review received a medium risk score, 

the Street Cleansing audit, completed September 2007, included several 
recommendations that related to both services. 

• Stores & Garage (incl. Business Support): due to its low risk score and the Street 
Cleansing including several recommendations that related to both services. 

 
 It is anticipated that the other 24 reviews on the 2007/08 Audit Plan will be completed 

by the 31st March 2008. 
 
5. AUDIT WORK COMPLETED  
 
5.1 In addition to the delivery of the 2007/08 Audit Plan, as detailed in section 4, the 

following work has been completed by the Internal Audit section between 31st August 
and 23rd November 2007. 

 
• Ongoing communication with the Council’s new external auditors. 
• The Internal Audit Section has a representative on the Risk Management Steering 

Group and has provided ongoing support and facilitation in implementing the 
Council’s Risk Management Strategy. 

• Further “Introduction to Risk Management” training sessions have been held for 
staff. 

• The seventh Fraud Newsletter has been circulated to staff. 
• Monthly monitoring of the Internal Audit Section’s 2007/08 Performance Indicators. 

Further information has been provided in section 7. 
• The National Fraud Initiative (NFI) data matches are being resolved, with 

assistance from other sections around the Council. 
• Additional support on internal investigations. 

 
6. SUMMARY OF INVESTIGATIONS 
 
6.1 Internal Audit has been involved in five investigations since 1st April 2007. Three of 

the investigations were completed and reported to the Audit Board on the 17th 
September 2007 (FR303, FR304 and FR305). Internal Audit’s involvement in the other 
two investigations can be summarised by the following: 

 
• Investigation Code FR301: Internal Audit was contacted to provide resources, 

guidance and support in completing the investigation. The review has been 
completed. 

• Investigation Code F302: Internal Audit was contacted regarding a contract 
monitoring issue. The review is currently ongoing. 

 
6.2 None of the completed investigations detailed above have resulted in any major risks 

to the Council and its assets. Additionally, where possible, the issues detailed above 
and Internal Audit’s subsequent involvement resulted in improved systems, processes 
and a more robust system of internal control within the Council. 

 
 
 

Page 9



7. 2007/08 INTERNAL AUDIT PERFORMANCE INDICATORS 
 
7.1 At the Audit Board meeting on the 19th February 2007, the new 2007/08 Performance 

Targets were agreed. Detailed below is the first seven months performanc
[...]
 an effective internal control environment. 
 

12.2 These risks are being managed as follows:  
 
•   Non-compliance with statutory requirements: 
 

Risk Register: Financial Services 
Key Objective Ref No: 3 
Key Objective: Efficient and effective Internal Audit service 

 
•   Ineffective Internal Audit service: 
 

Risk Register: Financial Services 
Key Objective Ref No: 3 
Key Objective: Efficient and effective Internal Audit service 

 
•   Lack of an effective internal control environment: 
 

Risk Register: Financial Services 
Key Objective Ref No: 3 
Key Objective: Efficient and effective Internal Audit service 

 
13. CUSTOMER IMPLICATIONS 
 
13.1 No customer implications. 
 
14. EQUALITIES AND DIVERSITY IMPLICATIONS 
 
14.1 No equalities and diversity issues.  
 
15. OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
  

Procurement Issues: 
None 

 

Page 12



Personnel Implications: 
None 
Governance/Performance Management: 
Effective governance process. 
Community Safety  including Section 17 of Crime and Disorder Act 1998: 
None 
Policy: 
None 
Environmental: 
None 

 
16. OTHERS CONSULTED ON THE REPORT 
 

Portfolio Holder No 
Chief Executive Yes 
Corporate Director (Services)  No 
Assistant Chief Executive No 
Head of Service Yes 
Head of Financial Services Yes 
Head of Legal, Equalities & Democratic Services No 
Head of Organisational Development & HR No 
Corporate Procurement Team No 

 
17. APPENDICES 
 
 None. 
 
18. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

None. 
 
CONTACT OFFICER 
 
Neil Shovell - Audit Services Manager 
E Mail: n.shovell@bromsgrove.gov.uk 
Tel: (01527) 881667 

Page 13



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT BOARD 
 

10TH DECEMBER 2007 
 

RECOMMENDATION TRACKER 
 
Responsible Portfolio Holder Councillor Geoff Denaro 
Responsible Head of Service Head of Financial Services 

 
 
1.  SUMMARY 
 
1.1 To present a summary of progress to date against the previously selected audit report 

“priority one” recommendations. 
 
2. RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 The Audit Board is recommended to: 
 

• Review the “priority one” recommendations detailed in Appendix A. 
• Agree any necessary action and reporting process. 
• Agree that any recommendations that have been implemented can be removed 

from the report and replaced by new recommendations. 
 

3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 Following completion of an audit review, recommendations are made to assist Heads 

of Service and Managers to improve their operational effectiveness. Each 
recommendation is included in a final report and is prioritised based on the following 
matrix: 

 
Priority 1: Recommendations that are fundamental to improving the controls within 

the system. 
 

Priority 2: Recommendations that are important to improving the controls within 
the system. 

 
Priority 3: Recommendations that are desirable to improving the controls within 

the system. 
 
Prioritising recommendations enables Heads of Service and Managers to implement 
recommendations based on importance, in order to improve control within their 
systems and processes. 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 15



3.2 During the Audit Board meeting on the 17th September 2007 it was agreed that a 
selected number of “priority one” recommendations would be monitored on a quarterly 
basis to ensure they were being implemented. Progress against each 
recommendation would then be reported to the Audit Board for information and any 
further action would be agreed, as required. 

 
3.3 Heads of Service and Managers are contacted on a quarterly basis and an update is 

requested on each key “priority one” recommendation included on their audit reports. 
Progress is monitored along with any action completed. 

 
4. RECOMMENDATION TRACKER REPORT SUMMARY 
 
4.1 Attached in Appendix A is a summary of 22 key “priority one” recommendations that 

have been reported since 1st April 2006. The summary report includes the following 
information: 

 
• Audit Review Title; 
• Service Area; 
• Final Report Date;
[...]
propriate member of the 
team. 
 
New date: N/A – implemented 
 

22 Council Tax System 
(Financial Services) 
 
Final Report Issued: 
16th May 2007 

Year End Reconciliations 
 
We recommend that adequate documentation be retained 
to support the year-end reconciliation.  
 
Documentation should clearly evidence the carried forward 
figure and bought forward figure to ensure they agree. All 
reconciliations be signed and dated to evidence the 
management check.  
 

 
 
Mar. 
‘08 

GREEN 
 
All year end documentation is 
signed off by the appropriate 
members of staff and retained 
on file. 
 
New date: N/A – implemented 
 

 

P
a
g
e
 3

1



Page 32

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT BOARD 
 

10TH DECEMBER 2007 
 

RISK MANAGEMENT TRACKER 
 
Responsible Portfolio Holder Councillor Geoff Denaro 
Responsible Head of Service Head of Financial Services 

 
 
1.  SUMMARY 
 
1.1 To present a summary of progress to date against all the improvement actions 

detailed on individual Service risk registers for the period 1st April to 31st October 
2007. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 The Audit Board is recommended to note progress to date against all Service risk 

register actions for 2007/08. 
 

3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 During December 2006 a review of the Council’s risk management arrangements was 

undertaken by the Internal Audit section. Following the review a new approach, which 
included updated documentation, was adopted. The revised Risk Management 
Strategy was approved by the Executive Cabinet on the 7th March 2007. 
 

3.2 As part of the new approach, each Service area is required to collate a risk register 
that details: 

 
• Key Objectives; 
• Risk Score; 
• Current controls; 
• Actions and improvements; 
• Responsible officers and target dates for each action and improvement; and 
• Progress against each action and improvement. 

 
3.3 Service areas should update their risk registers on a regular basis to ensure that 

actions and improvements are being monitored and implemented. The actions and 
improvements are designed to reduce risks, improve controls and aid individual 
sections to achieve their objectives. 

 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 33



4. ACTIONS/IMPROVEMENTS SUMMARY 
 
4.1 On a quarterly basis each Service area submits a return to Internal Audit that details 

the current position for each action and improvement included on their risk register. As 
each Service risk register was only signed off and agreed by the Risk Management 
Steering Group in August, the first set of submitted figures were for both quarter one 
and two. 

 
4.2 During November 2007, the Internal Audit section completed a detailed review of the 

information provided on each action and improvement. This included a 
reasonableness test of the target date, current position rating and commentary. Our 
review highlighted some differences between the data provided and the audited 
position. The main issues were a lack of information on the: 

 
• Responsible officer; 
• Current position commentary; and 
• Target completion date. 

 
4.3 Following our detailed review and based on the number of actions and improvements 

completed during the period 1st April to 31st October 2007, Internal Audit have also 
predicted an overall position for the end of the financial year.   
 
The above information on the submitted figures, Internal Audit review and year end 
prediction is summarised in the table below. 

 
Current Position 

Rating 
Service 

submitted figures 
Internal Audit 
detailed review 

Internal Audit 
end of year 
prediction 

Behind target 49 (16%) 65 (21%) 136 (44%) 
On target 177 (56%) 154 (49%)  
08/09 target   17 (5%) 
Completed 87 (28%) 94 (30%) 160 (51%) 

TOTAL 313 (100%) 313 (100%) 313 
 
4.4 Although the overall prediction does not look that positive, there are a number of 

reasons, specifically: 
 

• 2007/08 is the first year the Council has attempted to fully embed risk management 
and track actions and improvements; 

• The number of actions and improvements and the allocated target dates may have 
been too optimistic; 

• The Internal Audit prediction is only based on one set of submitted figures. A more 
accurate predication will be available once quarter three’s figures have been 
returned; and 

• Officer risk management training and embedding a culture of risk management is 
ongoing. 

 
4.5 Work on collating the 2008/09 Service risk registers will commence during the 

beginning of 2008, when all the issues detailed in 4.4 will be considered. 

Page 34



 
5. RISK MANAGEMENT STEERING GROUP 
 
5.1 The Council’s Risk Management Steering Group meets on a monthly basis to review 

Service risk registers and to raise awareness of risk management throughout the 
Council. Membership of the steering group has been reviewed and updated and the 
meetings are now chaired by the Head of Financial Services. 

 
5.2 The Risk Management Steering Group met on the 28th November 2007 to review the 

quarter two action and improvement information. Individual feedback has been 
provided to all Heads of Service on their risk registers. The main areas of feedback 
included a need for Services to: 

 
• Detail who the responsible officer is for each action and improvement; 
• Include more robust current position commentary; 
• Detail a current position rating; 
• Update their current risk scores; 
• Include a target completion date. 

 
5.3 The Audit Board will be provided will an update on progress against actions and 

improvements at the next meeting on the 17th March 2008. 
 
6. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
6.1 None outside existing budgets. 
 
7. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.1 None except specific legislation associated with any of the risk registers key 

objectives. 
 
8. COUNCIL OBJECTIVES 
 
8.1 Council Objective 02: Improvement. 
 
9. RISK MANAGEMENT 
 
9.1 Developing and maintaining Service risk registers will assist the Council to achieve its 

objectives, priorities, vision and values. The development and continual review of the 
registers will also support the Councils achievement of the Use of Resources 
framework. 

 
9.2 Improvements and actions are monitored as part of each individual Service risk 

register. 
 
10. CUSTOMER IMPLICATIONS 
 
10.1 No customer implications. 
 

Page 35



11. EQUALITIES AND DIVERSITY IMPLICATIONS 
 
11.1 No equalities and diversity issues.  
 
12. OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
  

Procurement Issues: 
None 
Personnel Implications: 
None 
Governance/Performance Management: 
Effective governance process. 
Community Safety  including Section 17 of Crime and Disorder Act 1998: 
None 
Policy: 
None 
Environmental: 
None 

 
13. OTHERS CONSULTED ON THE REPORT 
 

Portfolio Holder 
 

No 
Chief Executive 
 

Yes 
Corporate Director (Services)  
 

No 
Assistant Chief Executive 
 

No 
Head of Service 
 

Yes 
Head of Financial Services 
 

Yes 
Head of Legal, Equalities & Democratic Services 
 

No 
Head of Organisational Development & HR 
 

No 
Corporate Procurement Team 
 

No 
 
14. APPENDICES 
 
14.1 None. 
 

Page 36



15. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
15.1 None. 
 
 
CONTACT OFFICER 
 
Neil Shovell - Audit Services Manager 
E Mail: n.shovell@bromsgrove.gov.uk 
Tel: (01527) 881667 
 

Page 37



Page 38

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Audit Board held on 15th October 2007
	4 Internal Audit Performance and Workload
	5 Recommendation Tracker
	6 Risk Management Tracker



Minutes of the meeting


- 1 -

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE AUDIT BOARD 
 

MONDAY, 10TH DECEMBER 2007 AT 6.00 PM 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors C. J. K. Wilson (Chairman), S. R. Colella (Vice-Chairman), 
Mrs. H. J. Jones, D. McGrath, C. R. Scurrell and E. C. Tibby 
 

 Observers: Councillor G. N. Denaro (Portfolio Holder for Finance) 
 

 Officers: Ms. J. Pickering, Mr. N. Shovell and Ms. D. Parker-Jones   
 
 

27/07 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Mrs. C. J. Spencer. 
 

28/07 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 

29/07 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Audit Board held on 15th October 2007 
were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be approved as a correct record. 
 

30/07 INTERNAL AUDIT PERFORMANCE AND WORKLOAD  
 
Members considered a report which provided a summary of current 
performance and workload of the Internal Audit Section. 
 
The Audit Services Manager advised Members of adjustments which were 
required to the 2007/08 Audit Plan in the light of staff shortages.  It was 
predicted that by 31st March 2008 the Section would have had access to only 
86% of its planned staff resources and it was therefore proposed that four 
audit reviews (14%) be removed from the Plan.   
 
RESOLVED:  
(a) that the current status and work completed on the 2007/08 Audit Plan 

be noted and approved; 
(b) that the four audit reviews highlighted for removal from the 2007/08 

Audit Plan be removed; 
(c) that the work completed by the Internal Audit Section between 

September and November 2007 be noted; 
(d) that the summary of investigations completed by the Internal Audit 

Section be noted; 



Audit Board 
10th December 2007

- 2 -

(e) that the current Internal Audit Performance Indicator statistics be noted; 
and 

(f) that the amendments to the Internal Audit Section's standard 
documentation be noted. 

 
31/07 RECOMMENDATION TRACKER  

 
Consideration was given to a report which provided a summary of previously 
selected audit report "priority one" recommendations.   
 
Members noted the reasons detailed in the report in relation to the 
recommendations which were still ongoing and outside of their target dates, 
and commented that they would not wish to see any further slippages beyond 
the new due dates established for these.  The Audit Services Manager stated 
that it was important that managers set realistic completion dates in the first 
instance.  With regard to recommendations 9 and 10 (National Non Domestic 
Rates - Billing Procedures and Bill Suppressions), Members requested that a 
report detailing the Council's billing procedures, including write-offs, arrears 
and voids, be brought to the next meeting of the Board.    
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that the "priority one" recommendations detailed in Appendix A to the 

report be noted; 
(b) that the recommendations that had been implemented be removed 

from the report and replaced by new recommendations; and 
(c) that a report explaining the Council's billing procedures be brought to 

the next meeting of the Audit Board.  
 

32/07 RISK MANAGEMENT TRACKER  
 
Members considered a report which presented a summary of progress to date 
against all of the improvement actions detailed on individual Service risk 
registers for the period 1st April to 31st October 2007. 
 
Members noted the year end prediction in the report in relation to the number 
of actions and improvements likely to be completed by the financial year end, 
together with the factors outlined which had impacted on progress.  
 
RESOLVED that the progress to date against all Service risk register actions 
for 2007/08 be noted. 
 

The meeting closed at 6.38 pm 
 
 
 
 

Chairman


